900768740 04/26/2023

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM806155

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT		
	Corrective Assignment to correct the 88/312,186 previously recorded on Reel 007683 Frame 0487. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the assignment of the entire interest and goodwill.		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Biosynergy, Inc.		01/18/2022	Corporation: ILLINOIS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LCR Hallcrest, LLC
Street Address:	1911 Pickwick Lane
City:	Glenview
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60026
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1320144	HEMOTEMP
Registration Number:	1321486	TEMPTREND
Registration Number:	1373550	LABTEMP
Registration Number:	1323023	STAFREEZ
Registration Number:	1078227	VENA-VUE
Registration Number:	1384876	LAPARO-VUE
Serial Number:	85032117	THERMOLYZER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2024202201

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202 420 2747

Email: Jonathan.England@blankrome.com, blair.fink@blankrome.com

Correspondent Name: Jonathan England Address Line 1: 1825 I ST NW

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 257472.00104

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jonathan W.S. England

TRADEMARK REEL: 008067 FRAME: 0458

900768740

SIGNATURE:	/Jonathan W.S. England/		
DATE SIGNED:	04/26/2023		
Total Attachments: 6			
source=Original Submission - assignme	nt-tm-7683-0487#page1.tif		
source=Original Submission - assignment-tm-7683-0487#page2.tif			
source=Original Submission - assignment-tm-7683-0487#page3.tif			
source=Original Submission - assignment-tm-7683-0487#page4.tif			
source=Original Submission - assignment-tm-7683-0487#page5.tif			
source=Original Submission - assignment-tm-7683-0487#page6.tif			

OP \$215.00 132014

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM708477

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Biosynergy, Inc.		01/18/2022	Corporation: ILLINOIS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LCR Hallcrest, LLC
Street Address:	1911 Pickwick Lane
City:	Glenview
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60026
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1320144	HEMOTEMP
Registration Number:	1321486	TEMPTREND
Registration Number:	1373550	LABTEMP
Registration Number:	1323023	STAFREEZ
Registration Number:	1078227	VENA-VUE
Registration Number:	1384876	LAPARO-VUE
Serial Number:	85032117	THERMOLYZER
Serial Number:	88312186	THERMOLYZER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2027725858

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

using a lax number, it provided, it that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via os

Phone: 202 420-2200

Email: regina.fields@blankrome.com

Correspondent Name: Blank Rome LLP
Address Line 1: 1825 Eye Street, NW
Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20006

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jonathan W.S. England	
SIGNATURE:	/Jonathan W.S. England/

DATE SIGNED:	02/15/2022
Total Attachments: 4	
source=Assignment#page1.tif	
source=Assignment#page2.tif	
source=Assignment#page3.tif	
source=Assignment#page7.tif	

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (this "<u>Assignment</u>") is made as of this 18th day of January, 2022, by and between Biosynergy, Inc., an Illinois corporation ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and LCR Hallcrest, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having an address at 1911 Pickwick Lane, Glenview, IL 60026 ("<u>Assignee</u>").

This Assignment is made pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement (the "<u>Purchase Agreement</u>"), dated as of November 23, 2021, by and between Assignor and Assignee, concerning the sale and purchase of the Purchased Assets. Capitalized terms used but not defined in this Assignment shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Purchase Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and in further consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained in the Purchase Agreement, and pursuant to the terms of the Purchase Agreement, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, conveys, transfers and delivers to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to all Intellectual Property of Seller ("Seller Intellectual Property"), in the United States and all countries throughout the world, including but not limited to the trademark registrations and applications for trademark registration, unregistered trademarks, domain names, patents and patent applications, and copyright registrations set forth on the Schedule hereto, together with and all inventions described therein and all prior patent applications filed thereon and all non-provisional applications for patent that are converted from or claim priority to said applications, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said applications, and any and all patents in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations, other rights from administrative proceedings and extensions of said patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property including all rights of priority, and all revisions thereof, to the full end of the term or terms for which the foregoing may be granted, renewed and/or extended, any and all rights of recovery based on past and future infringement of the Seller Intellectual Property and the goodwill symbolized by the trademarks and service marks included in the Seller Intellectual Property, free and clear of all liens, restrictions, leases, security interests, claims, charges or encumbrances whatsoever.

Assignor further agrees that, without further consideration, it will cause to be performed such other lawful acts, and to be executed such further assignments and other lawful documents, as Assignee may, from time to time, reasonably request to effect fully this Assignment and to permit Assignee to be duly recorded as the registered owner of these intellectual property assets. Assignee shall be responsible for all fees for recordation of this Assignment. Assignor agrees to cooperate fully with Assignee to accomplish such recordation.

This Assignment shall be governed by the laws of the state of Illinois applicable therein without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the state of Illinois or any other jurisdiction) that would cause the application of laws of any jurisdiction other than those of the state of Illinois.

[Remainder of page left blank; signature pages follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Assignment to be executed as of the date first set forth above.

ASSIGNOR:

Biosynergy, Inc., an Illinois corporation

STATE OF <u>I///10/5</u>) ss: COUNTY OF COOK

On this 13 day of January, 2022, personally before me came Fred C. Suzuki known to me, and known to me to be the person described and who signed the annexed assignment, and, being duly sworn, acknowledged that he executed the same.

OFFICIAL SEAL (SEAL) LAUANE CADDIS

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:04/24/24 Encomment of the comment of the comm Notary Public C. aeldes

[Signature Page to IP Assignment Agreement]

ASSIGNEE:

LCR Hallcrest, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By: Name:

Title:

President & CEO, LCR Hallcrest

[Signature Page to IP Assignment Agreement]

157472.00104/126858206v.1

<u>Trademarks and Applications for Trademark Registration</u>

			Reg. Date /
		Reg. / App.	<u>Appl.</u>
<u>Trademark</u>	Country	<u>Number</u>	<u>Date</u>
		1,320,144 /	2/12/1985 /
HEMOTEMP	US	73/426,709	5/19/1983
		1,321,486 /	2/19/1985 /
TEMPTREND	US	73/423,868	4/29/1983
		1,373,550 /	12/3/1985 /
LABTEMP	US	73/517,164	1/11/1985
		1,323,023 /	3/5/1985 /
STAFREEZ	US	73/473,995	4/5/1984
		1,078,227 /	11/29/1977
VENA-VUE	US	73/118,957	/ 3/14/1977
		1,384,876 /	3/4/1986 /
LAPARO-VUE	US	73/547,410	3/4/1986
THERMOLYSER	US	85/032,117	5/6/2010
THERMOLYZER	US	88/312,186	2/22/2019

157472.00104/126858206v.1

RECORDED: 02/26/2022